

NEIMETH INTERNATIONAL PHARMACEUTICALS PLC

**UNAUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 DECEMBER 2019**



NEIMETH INTERNATIONAL PHARMACEUTICALS PLC

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT QUARTER ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019

Contents	Page
Statement of financial position	3
Statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income	4
Statement of changes in equity	5
Statement of cash flows	6
Notes to the financial statements	7-37
Other national disclosures:	38
Statement of value added	39
Financial summary	40

NEIMETH INTERNATIONAL PHARMACEUTICALS PLC

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
AS AT QUARTER ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019

	Notes	Quarter ended 31-Dec-19 N'000	Year ended 30-Sep-19 N'000
Assets			
Non-current assets			
Property, plant and equipment	8	775,485	757,878
Intangible Asset	8	-	-
		<u>775,485</u>	<u>757,878</u>
Current assets			
Inventories	11	745,819	772,757
Trade and other receivables	12	1,189,369	906,793
Other assets	13	230,927	194,875
Cash and cash equivalents	14.1	59,121	121,540
		<u>2,205,037</u>	<u>1,995,922</u>
Total assets		<u>2,980,521</u>	<u>2,753,800</u>
Current liabilities			
Trade and other payables	16	502,560	465,625
Current borrowing	17	225,022	101,059
Current portion of long term borrowings	15.1.1	731,357	725,229
Current tax payable	20	93,395	93,400
Finance lease liabilities	23.1	17,556	20,352
Define contribution par	18.	9,271	28,410
		<u>1,579,155</u>	<u>1,435,085</u>
Non-current liabilities			
Non-Current portion of long term borrowings	15.1.2	153,651	153,651
Finance lease liabilities	23.1	-	-
Deferred tax liability	21	93,046	93,046
		<u>246,697</u>	<u>246,697</u>
Total liabilities		<u>1,825,852</u>	<u>1,681,782</u>
Net assets		<u>1,154,670</u>	<u>1,072,018</u>
Equity			
Share capital	24.2	949,579	949,579
Share premium	24.3	1,020,604	1,020,803
Other reserves		-	-
Accumulated loss	25	(815,512)	(898,164)
Total equity		<u>1,154,670</u>	<u>1,072,018</u>



T. O. Nelson (Mrs.)
Executive Director - Finance
FRC/2019/CAN/00000015924



M.O Azoji
Managing Director / CEO
FRC/2015/PCNNG/00000014686

Dated: 25 January, 2020

The explanatory notes and statement of significant accounting policies form an integral part of these financial statements.

NEIMETH INTERNATIONAL PHARMACEUTICALS PLC

STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE QUARTER ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019

	Note	Quarter 1 Ended 31-Dec-19 N'000	YTD ended 31-Dec-19 N'000	Quarter 1 Ended 31-Dec-18 N'000	YTD ended 31-Dec-18 N'000
Turnover	26.	606,475	606,475	227,068	227,068
Cost of sales	27.	(303,768)	(303,768)	(173,553)	(173,553)
Gross profit		302,706	302,706	53,515	53,515
Other income	31.	6,449	6,449	151	151
Marketing and distribution expenses	28.	(95,214)	(95,214)	(79,515)	(79,515)
Administrative expenses	29.	(104,642)	(104,642)	(93,452)	(93,452)
Net exchange profit / (loss)	30.	2,379	2,379	-	-
Operating Profit /(Loss)		111,678	111,678	(119,301)	(119,301)
Diminution of investment		-	-	-	-
Finance costs	32.	(29,026)	(29,026)	(19,860)	(19,860)
Profit before taxation/(Loss)		82,652	82,652	(139,161)	(139,161)
Current income tax expense	22.	-	-	-	-
Deferred income tax expense	22.	-	-	-	-
Profit/(Loss) for the quarter from continued operation		82,652	82,652	(139,161)	(139,161)
Other comprehensive income					
Gain on available for sale assets		-	-	-	-
Total other comprehensive income		-	-	-	-
Total comprehensive Income/(loss)		82,652	82,652	(139,161)	(139,161)
Profit /(loss) per share (Kobo)	36.	4.35	4.35	(8)	(8)

The explanatory notes and statement of significant accounting policies form an integral part of these financial statements.

NEIMETH INTERNATIONAL PHARMACEUTICALS PLC

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY FOR THE QUARTER ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019

	Issued share capital N'000	Share premium N'000	Bonus issue reserve N'000	Fair value reserve N'000	Retained earnings N'000	Total equity N'000
At 1 October 2018	863,254	1,113,889	-	-	(1,118,311)	858,832
Changes in equity for 2018						
Profit for the year	-	-	-	-	220,147	220,147
Impact of IFRS 9	-	-	-	-	-	-
Other comprehensive income						
Fair value changes on available for sale assets	-	-	-	-	-	-
Exchange gain or loss on foreign operations	-	-	-	-	-	-
Total comprehensive profit for the year	-	-	-	-	220,147	220,147
Issue of share capital	-	-	-	-	-	-
Transfer between share capital/ premium	86,325	(86,325)	-	-	-	-
Transaction costs for equity issue	-	(6,961)	-	-	-	(6,961)
Deposit for future subscription of stocks	-	-	-	-	-	-
At 30 September 2019	<u>949,579</u>	<u>1,020,603</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(898,164)</u>	<u>1,072,018</u>
	Issued share capital N'000	Share premium N'000	Bonus issue reserve N'000	Fair value reserve N'000	Retained earnings N'000	Total equity N'000
At 1 October 2019	<u>949,579</u>	<u>1,020,603</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(898,164)</u>	<u>1,072,018</u>
Changes in equity for 2019						
Profit for the quarter	-	-	-	-	82,652	82,652
Transfer to income statement	-	-	-	-	-	-
Other comprehensive income						
Fair value changes on available for sale assets	-	-	-	-	-	-
Exchange gain or loss on foreign operations	-	-	-	-	-	-
Total comprehensive profit for the quarter	-	-	-	-	82,652	82,652
Issue of share capital	-	-	-	-	-	-
Transfer between share capital/ premium	-	-	-	-	-	-
Transaction costs for equity issue	-	-	-	-	-	-
Deposit for future subscription of stocks	-	-	-	-	-	-
At 31 December 2019	<u>949,579</u>	<u>1,020,603</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(815,512)</u>	<u>1,154,670</u>

NEIMETH INTERNATIONAL PHARMACEUTICALS PLC

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2019

	Notes	Quarter ended 31-Dec-19 N'000	Year ended 30-Sep-19 N'000
Profit for the year		82,652	220,147
Adjustment for:			
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment	8-9	43,733	103,461
Gain or loss on disposal	8-9	-	(1,746)
Impairment allowance on trade receivables	12	3,278	8,848
Finance cost	32	29,026	108,941
Exchange loss/ (gain)	30	(2,379)	32,465
Income tax expense	20	-	46,095
		156,310	518,211
Changes in:			
(Increase)/decrease in inventories	11	27,138	(89,301)
Increase in trade receivables	12	(265,897)	(324,386)
Decrease in other asset	13	(36,052)	80,185
Increase in trade and other payables	16	36,925	129,780
Increase in deferred tax liability	21	-	38,197
Decrease in define benefit obligation	18	(20,139)	(27,441)
Cash generated from operating activities		(101,715)	325,245
Income tax paid	20	-	(14,065)
Net cash from operating activities		(101,715)	311,180
Cash flows from investing activities			
Purchase of property plant and equipment	8-9	(43,733)	(150,737)
Proceed from disposal of property, plant and equipment		-	5,521
Purchase of intangible assets		-	-
Net cash used in investing activities		(43,733)	(145,216)
Cash flows from financing activities			
Import finance facility received	17.2	150,621	463,166
Repayment of import finance facility	17.2	(92,783)	(474,222)
Finance cost paid		(32,589)	(62,579)
Receipt for deposit for share		-	-
Repayment of term loan interest/ deposit for shares	10	(5,540)	(26,731)
Finance lease repaid	23	(2,806)	(30,112)
Bonus share issue cost		-	(6,961)
Net cash used in financing activities		16,903	(137,439)
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents			(158)
Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents		(128,546)	28,525
Cash and cash equivalents at 1 October		73,792	45,425
Cash and cash equivalents at 31 December 2019	14	(54,753)	73,792

The accompanying notes and statement of significant accounting policies form an integral part of these financial statements.

NEIMETH INTERNATIONAL PHARMACEUTICALS PLC

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE QUARTER ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019

1. The Company

1.1 Legal form

Neimeth International Pharmaceuticals Plc, a Company quoted on the Nigerian Stock Exchange was incorporated on 30 August 1957 as a limited liability company and commenced operation in January 1958. On 14 May 1997, Pfizer Inc NY divested from the Company through a management buyout.

1.2 Principal activities

The principal activities of the Company are manufacturing and marketing of pharmaceuticals and animal health products.

2. Basis of preparation

2.1 Statement of compliance

These financial statements have been prepared for the year ended 30 September, 2019 in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) as issued by the International Accounting Standard Board (IASB) and in compliance with the Financial Reporting Council of Nigeria Act, No 6, 2011. Additional information required by local regulators has been included where appropriate.

2.2 Basis of measurement

The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the going concern principle under the historical cost convention, except for financial instruments and land and buildings measured at fair value.

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires the use of certain critical accounting estimates, it also requires management to exercise its judgment in the process of applying the accounting policies. Changes in assumptions may have a significant impact on the financial statements in the year the assumptions changed. Management believes that the underlying assumptions are appropriate and therefore the financial statements present the financial position and results fairly.

2.3 Going concern assessment

The financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis, which assumes that the entity will be able to meet its financial obligations as at when they fall due. There are no significant financial obligations that will impact on the entity's resources which will affect the going concern of the entity. Management is satisfied that the entity has adequate resources to continue in operational existence for the foreseeable future. For this reason, the going concern basis has been adopted in preparing the financial statements.

2.4 Basis of measurement

The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the going concern principle under the historical cost convention, except for financial assets (liabilities) which were measured at fair value.

The financial statements are presented in the Nigerian Naira (NGN), which is the company's chosen currency for presentation.

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires the use of certain critical accounting estimates, it also requires management to exercise its judgment in the process of applying the Company's accounting policies. Changes in assumptions may have a significant impact on the financial statements in the period the assumptions changed. Management believes that the underlying assumptions are appropriate and therefore the Company's financial statements present the financial position and results fairly.

2.5 Functional and presentation currency

These financial statements are presented in Naira, which is the company's presentational currency. The financial statements are presented in the currency of the primary economic environment in which the Company operates (its functional currency).

- 2.6 Summary of new and amended standards issued and effective during the year**
 During the year, there were certain amendments and revisions to some of the standards. The nature and the impact of each new standard and amendments are described below. The Company intends to adopt these standards, if applicable, when they become effective.
- Amendments to "IFRS 5 Non-current Assets Held for Sale and Discontinued Operations"**
 Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2016
 The amendment clarifies cases in which an entity reclassifies an asset from held for sale to held for distribution or vice versa and cases in which held-for-distribution accounting is discontinued.
- 2.5.2 Amendments to "IFRS 7 Financial Instruments: Disclosures"**
 The amendment adds additional guidance to clarify whether a servicing contract is continuing involvement in a transferred asset for the purpose of determining the disclosures required. It also clarifies the applicability of previous amendments to IFRS 7 issued in December 2011 with regards to offsetting financial assets and financial liabilities in relation to interim financial statements prepared under IAS 34.
- 2.5.3 Amended by Sale or Contribution of Assets between an Investor and its Associate or Joint Venture (Amendments to IFRS 10 and IAS 28):**
 Narrow scope amendment addresses an acknowledged inconsistency between the requirements in IFRS 10 and those in IAS 28 (2011), in dealing with the sale or contribution of assets between an investor and its associate or joint venture. It was also recommended to amend IFRS 10 so that the gain or loss resulting from the sale or contribution of a subsidiary that does not constitute a business as defined in IFRS 3 to an associate or joint venture is recognised only to the extent of unrelated investors' interests in the associate or joint venture. (Previous effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2016, now deferred indefinitely).
- 2.5.4 Amendments to IFRS 11 "Joint Arrangements" Accounting for Acquisitions of Interests in Joint Operations**
 Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2016
 Amendment adds new guidance on how to account for the acquisition of an interest in a joint operation that constitutes a business which specify the appropriate accounting treatment for such acquisitions.
- 2.5.5 Amendments to "IFRS 12 Disclosure of Interests in Other Entities"**
 Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2016
 The additional amendments clarify that the scope exclusion in paragraph 6(b) of IFRS 12 does not apply to the financial statements of a parent that is an investment entity and measures all of its subsidiaries at fair value.
- 2.5.6 "IFRS 14 Regulatory Deferral Accounts"**
Effective for entity's first annual IFRS financial statements for periods beginning on or after 1 January 2016
 The Standard permits first-time adopters to continue to recognise amounts related to its rate regulated activities in accordance with their previous GAAP requirements when they adopt IFRS. However, to enhance comparability with entities that apply IFRS and do not recognise such amounts, the Standard requires that the effect of rate regulation must be presented separately from other items. An entity that already presents IFRS financial statements is not eligible to apply the Standard.
- 2.5.7 Amendments to "IAS 1 Presentation of Financial Statements"**
Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2016, with earlier application being permitted.
 The amendments clarify that: information should not be obscured by aggregating or by providing immaterial information. It also explains that materiality considerations apply to all parts of the financial statements, and even when a standard requires a specific disclosure, materiality considerations do apply. The amendments also introduce a clarification that the list of line items to be presented in these statements can be disaggregated and aggregated as relevant and additional guidance on subtotals in these statements and clarify that an entity's share of OCI of equity-accounted associates and joint ventures should be presented in aggregate as single line items based on whether or not it will subsequently be reclassified to profit or loss.

2.5.8 Amendments to "IAS 16 Property, Plant and Equipment"

Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2016

The amendment clarifies that a depreciation method that is based on revenue that is generated by an activity that includes the use of an asset is not appropriate. This is because such methods reflects a pattern of generation of economic benefits that arise from the operation of the business of which an asset is part, rather than the pattern of consumption of an asset's expected future economic benefits.

Further amendments issued on 30 June 2014 brings bearer plants from the scope of IAS 41 into the scope of IAS 16 and therefore enabling entities to measure them at cost subsequent to initial recognition or at revaluation.

2.5.9 Amendments to "IAS 19 Employee Benefits"

Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2016

The amendment clarifies the requirements of determining the discount rate in a regional market sharing the same currency (for example, the Eurozone).

2.5.10 Amendments to "IAS 27 Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements"

Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2016, with earlier application being permitted.

Amendments to IAS 27 will allow entities to use the equity method to account for investments in subsidiaries, joint ventures and associates in their separate financial statements.

2.5.11 Amendments to "IAS 34 Interim Financial Reporting"

Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2016

The Amendment discusses clarification of the meaning of disclosure of information 'elsewhere in the interim financial report.

2.5.12 Amendments to "IAS 38 Intangible Assets"

Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2016

Amendments to IAS 16 and IAS 38 to clarify the basis for the calculation of depreciation and amortisation, as being the expected pattern of consumption of the future economic benefits of an asset.

Amendment to both IAS 16 and IAS 38 establishing the principle for the basis of depreciation and amortisation as being the expected pattern of consumption of the future economic benefits of an asset. Clarifying that revenue is generally presumed to be an inappropriate basis for measuring the consumption of economic benefits in such assets.

2.5.13 Amendments to "IAS 41 Agriculture: Bearer Plants"

Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2016

Amendments to IAS 16 and IAS 41 which defines bearer plants and includes bearer plants in the scope of IAS 16 Property, plant and Equipment, rather than IAS 41 allowing such assets to be accounted for after initial recognition in accordance with IAS 16.

2.6 New standards, amendments and interpretations issued but not yet effective

At the date of authorisation of these financial statements the following standards, amendments to existing standards and interpretations were in issue, but not yet effective: This includes:

2.6.1 IFRS 9 'Financial Instruments'

(IFRS 9 (2014) supersedes any previous versions of IFRS 9, but earlier versions of IFRS 9 remain available for application if the relevant date of application is before 1 February 2015).

A finalised version of IFRS 9 has been issued which replaces IAS 39 Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement. The completed standard comprises guidance on Classification and Measurement, Impairment Hedge Accounting and Derecognition:

- a) IFRS 9 introduces a new approach to the classification of financial assets, which is driven by the business model in which the asset is held and their cash flow characteristics. A new business model was introduced which does allow certain financial assets to be categorised as "fair value through other comprehensive income" in certain circumstances. The requirements for financial liabilities are mostly carried forward unchanged from IAS 39. However, some changes were made to the fair value option for financial liabilities to address the issue of own credit risk.

- b) The new model introduces a single impairment model being applied to all financial instruments, as well as an "expected credit loss" model for the measurement of financial assets.
- c) IFRS 9 contains a new model for hedge accounting that aligns the accounting treatment with the risk management activities of an entity, in addition enhanced disclosures will provide better information about risk management and the effect of hedge accounting on the financial statements. IFRS 9 carries forward the derecognition requirements of financial assets and liabilities from IAS 39.

2.6.2 IFRS 15 'Revenue from Contracts from Customers'

Effective for an entity's first annual IFRS financial statements for periods beginning on or after 1 January 2017

- New standard that requires entities to recognise revenue to depict the transfer of promised goods or services to customers in an amount that reflects the consideration to which the entity expects to be entitled in exchange for those goods or services. This core principle is achieved through a five step methodology that is required to be applied to all contracts with customers.
- The new standard will also result in enhanced disclosures about revenue, provide guidance for transactions that were not previously addressed comprehensively and improve guidance for multiple-element arrangements.
- The new standard supersedes:
 - a) IAS 11 Construction Contracts;
 - b) IAS 18 Revenue;
 - c) IFRIC 13 Customer Loyalty Programmes;
 - d) IFRIC 15 Agreements for the Construction of Real Estate;
 - e) IFRIC 18 Transfers of Assets from Customers; and
 - f) SIC-31 Revenue—Barter Transactions Involving Advertising Services.

2.6.3 IFRS 16 'Leases'

Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2019:

'New standard that introduces a single lessee accounting model and requires a lessee to recognise assets and liabilities for all leases with a term of more than 12 months, unless the underlying asset is of low value. A lessee is required to recognise a right-of-use asset representing its right to use the underlying leased asset and a lease liability representing its obligation to make lease payments. A lessee measures right-of-use assets similarly to other non-financial assets (such as property, plant and equipment) and lease liabilities similarly to other financial liabilities. As a consequence, a lessee recognises depreciation of the right-of-use asset and interest on the lease liability, and also classifies cash repayments of the lease liability into a principal portion and an interest portion and presents them in the statement of cash flows applying IAS 7 Statement of Cash Flows.

'IFRS 16 contains expanded disclosure requirements for lessees. Lessees will need to apply judgement in deciding upon the information to disclose to meet the objective of providing a basis for users of financial statements to assess the effect that leases have on the financial position, financial performance and cash flows of the lessee.

'IFRS 16 substantially carries forward the lessor accounting requirements in IAS 17. Accordingly, a lessor continues to classify its leases as operating leases or finance leases, and to account for those two types of leases differently.

'IFRS 16 also requires enhanced disclosures to be provided by lessors that will improve information disclosed about a lessor's risk exposure, particularly to residual value risk.

IFRS 16 supersedes the following Standards and Interpretations:

- a) IAS 17 Leases;
- b) IFRIC 4 Determining whether an Arrangement contains a Lease;
- c) SIC-15 Operating Leases—Incentives; and
- d) SIC-27 Evaluating the Substance of Transactions Involving the Legal Form of a Lease.

3. Summary of significant accounting policies

The significant accounting policies set out below have been applied consistently to all periods presented in the financial statements unless otherwise indicated.

3.1 Intangible assets

3.1.1 Intangible assets acquired separately

Intangible assets acquired separately are shown at historical cost less accumulated amortization and impairment losses.

Amortization is charged to profit or loss on a straight-line basis over the estimated useful lives of the intangible asset unless such lives are indefinite. These charges are included in other expenses in profit or loss. Intangible assets with an indefinite useful life are tested for impairment annually.

Amortisation periods and methods are reviewed annually and adjusted if appropriate.

3.1.2 Intangible assets generated internally

Expenditures on research or on the research phase of an internal project are recognized as an expense when incurred. The intangible assets arising from the development phase of an internal project are recognized if, and only if, the following conditions apply:

- The Company has the intention of completing the asset for either use or resale.
- The Company has the ability to either use or sell the asset.
- It is possible to estimate how the asset will generate income.
- The Company has adequate financial, technical and other resources to develop and use the asset.
- The expenditure incurred to develop the asset is measurable.
- It is technically feasible to complete the asset for use by the Company.

If no intangible asset can be recognised based on the above, then development costs are recognised in income statement in the period in which they are incurred.

3.2 Property, plant and equipment

3.2.1 Initial recognition

All property, plant and equipment assets are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation less accumulated impairment losses. Historical cost includes expenditure that is directly attributable to the acquisition of the items. Cost may also include transfers from equity of any gains/losses on qualifying cash flow hedges of foreign currency purchases of property, plant and equipment.

3.2.2 Subsequent costs

Subsequent costs are included in the asset's carrying amount or recognised as a separate asset, as appropriate, only when it is probable that future economic benefits associated with the item will flow to the Company and the cost of the item can be measured reliably. All other repairs and maintenance are charged to the income statement during the financial period in which they are incurred.

3.2.3 Depreciation of property, plant and equipment

Depreciation on assets is calculated using the straight-line method to allocate their cost or revalued amounts to their residual values over their estimated useful lives, as follows:

	%
Land	Nil
Buildings	3
Office equipment and furniture	10
Machinery and equipment	10
Motor vehicles	20
Computer equipment	33 ¹ / ₃

The assets' residual values and useful lives are reviewed at the end of each reporting period and adjusted if appropriate. An asset's carrying amount is written down immediately to its recoverable amount if the asset's carrying amount is greater than its estimated recoverable value.

The Company reviews the estimated useful lives of property, plant and equipment at the end of each reporting year.

3.2.4 Derecognition

Gains and losses on disposals are determined by comparing the proceeds with the carrying amount, these are included in the income statement under operating income. When revalued assets are sold, the amounts included in the revaluation surplus are transferred to retained earnings.

3.2.5 Reclassification

When the use of a property changes from owner-occupier to investment property, the property is re-measured to fair value and reclassified as investment property. Any gain arising on re-measurement is recognized in the income statement to the extent that it reverses a previous impairment loss on the specific property, with any remaining recognized in other comprehensive income and presented in the revaluation reserve in equity. Any loss is recognized immediately in the income statement.

3.3 Inventories

Inventories are valued at the lower of cost and net realisable value on a first - in, first - out basis. The cost of inventories includes expenditures incurred in acquiring the inventories, production or conversion costs, and other costs incurred in bringing them to their existing location and condition. In the case of manufactured inventory and work in progress, cost includes an appropriate share of production overheads based on normal activity levels.

Net realizable value is the estimated selling price in the ordinary course of business, less the estimated costs of completion and selling.

3.4 Impairment of non-financial assets

The Company assesses annually whether there is any indication that any of its assets have been impaired. If such indication exists, the asset's recoverable amount is estimated and compared to its carrying value. Where it is impossible to estimate the recoverable amount of an individual asset, the company estimates the recoverable amount of the smallest cash-generating unit to which the asset is allocated. If the recoverable amount of an asset (or cash-generating unit) is estimated to be less than its carrying amount an impairment loss is recognized immediately in profit or loss, unless the asset is carried at a revalued amount, in which case the impairment loss is recognized as revaluation decrease.

3.5 Financial instruments

The company classifies financial instruments, on initial recognition as a financial asset, a financial liability or an equity instrument in accordance with the substance of the contractual arrangement. Financial instruments are recognised when the company becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument.

Financial instruments are recognised initially at fair value plus transactions costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition or issue of the financial instrument, except for financial assets at fair value through profit or loss, which are initially measured at fair value, excluding transaction costs.

Financial instruments are derecognised on trade date when the group is no longer a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument.

3.5.1 Financial assets

The Company classifies its financial assets into the following categories: at fair value through profit or loss, loans and receivables, held to maturity assets and available for sale assets. The classification is determined by management at initial recognition and depends on the purpose for which the investments were acquired.

a Classification

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss

This category has two sub-categories: financial assets held for trading and those designated at fair value through profit or loss at inception.

A financial asset is classified into the 'financial assets at fair value through profit or loss' category at inception if acquired principally for the purpose of selling in the short term, if it forms part of a portfolio of financial assets in which there is evidence of short-term profit-taking, or if so designated by management. Derivatives are also classified as held for trading unless they are designated as hedges.

Financial assets designated as at fair value through profit or loss at inception are those that are:

Held in internal funds to match insurance and investment contracts liabilities that are linked to the changes in fair value of these assets. The designation of these assets to be at fair value through profit or loss eliminates or significantly reduces a measurement or recognition inconsistency (sometimes referred to as 'an accounting mismatch') that would otherwise arise from measuring assets or liabilities or recognizing the gains and losses on them on different bases. Information about these financial assets is provided internally on a fair value basis to the Company's key management personnel.

Loans and receivables

Loans and receivables are non-derivative financial assets with fixed or determinable payments that are not quoted in an active market other than those that the Company intends to sell in the short term or that it has designated as at fair value through profit or loss or available for sale. Receivables arising from trade contracts are also classified in this category and are reviewed for impairment as part of the impairment review of loans and receivables.

Held-to-maturity financial assets

Held-to-maturity investments are non-derivative financial assets with fixed or determinable payments and fixed maturities that the Company's management has the positive intention and ability to hold to maturity, other than:

- those that the Company upon initial recognition designates as at fair value through profit or loss;
- those that the Company designates as available for sale; and
- those that meet the definition of loans and receivables.

Interests on held-to-maturity investments are included in the income statement and are reported as 'finance income'. In the case of an impairment, it is been reported as a deduction from the carrying value of the investment and recognised in the income statement as 'net gains/(losses) on investment securities'.

Available-for-sale financial assets

Available-for-sale financial assets comprise equity investments. Subsequent to initial recognition available-for-sale financial assets are stated at fair value. Movements in fair values are taken directly to equity, with the exception of impairment losses which are recognised in profit or loss. Fair values are based on prices quoted in an active market if such a market is available. If an active market is not available, the company establishes the fair value of financial instruments by using a valuation technique, usually discounted cash flow analysis. When an investment is disposed, any cumulative gains and losses previously recognised in equity are recognised in profit or loss. Dividends are recognised in profit or loss when the right to receive payments is established.

b Recognition and measurement

Regular-way purchases and sales of financial assets are recognized on the trade date – the date on which the Company commits to purchase or sell the asset. Financial assets are initially recognized at fair value plus, in the case of all financial assets not carried at fair value through profit or loss, transaction costs that are directly attributable to their acquisition. Financial assets carried at fair value through profit or loss are initially recognized at fair value, and transaction costs are expensed in the income statement.

Financial assets are derecognized when the rights to receive cash flows from them have expired or where they have been transferred and the Company has also transferred substantially all risks and rewards of ownership.

Available-for-sale financial assets and financial assets at fair value through profit or loss are subsequently carried at fair value. Loans and receivables and held-to-maturity financial assets are carried at amortised cost using the effective interest method.

Gains and losses arising from changes in the fair value of the 'financial assets at fair value through profit or loss' category are included in the income statement in the period in which they arise. Dividend income from financial assets at fair value through profit or loss is recognised in the income statement as part of other income when the company's right to receive payments is established. Changes in the fair value of monetary and non-monetary securities classified as available for sale are recognised in other comprehensive income.

When securities classified as available for sale are sold or impaired, the accumulated fair value adjustments recognized in other comprehensive income are included in the income statement as net realised gains on financial assets.

Interest on available-for-sale securities calculated using the effective interest method is recognised in the income statement. Dividends on available-for-sale equity instruments are recognised in the income statement when the company's right to receive payments is established; both are included in the investment income line.

For financial instruments traded in active markets, the determination of fair values of financial assets and financial liabilities is based on quoted market prices or dealer price quotations. This includes listed equity securities and quoted debt instruments on major exchanges.

The quoted market price used for financial assets held by the company is the current bid price. A financial instrument is regarded as quoted in an active market if quoted prices are readily and regularly available from an exchange, dealer, broker, industry group, pricing service or regulatory agency, and those prices represent actual and regularly occurring market transactions on an arm's length basis. If the above criteria are not met, the market is regarded as being inactive. For example, a market is inactive when there is a wide bid-offer spread or significant increase in the bid-offer spread or there are few recent transactions.

The Company uses widely recognised valuation models for determining fair values of non-standardised financial instruments of lower complexity like options or interest rate and currency swaps. For these financial instruments, inputs into models are generally market observable.

c Reclassifications

Financial assets other than loans and receivables are permitted to be reclassified out of the held-for-trading category only in rare circumstances arising from a single event that is unusual and highly unlikely to recur in the near-term. In addition, the company may choose to reclassify financial assets that would meet the definition of loans and receivables out of the held-for-trading or available-for-sale categories, if the company has the intention and ability to hold these financial assets for the foreseeable future or until maturity at the date of reclassification.

Reclassifications are made at fair value as of the reclassification date. Fair value becomes the new cost or amortised cost as applicable, and no reversals of fair value gains or losses recorded before reclassification date are subsequently made. Effective interest rates for financial assets reclassified to loans and receivables and held-to-maturity categories are determined at the reclassification date. Further increases in estimates of cash flows adjust effective interest rates prospectively.

3.5.2 Financial liabilities

The company's financial liabilities in the statement of financial position includes borrowings. These financial liabilities are initially recognised at fair value and subsequently measured at amortise cost using the effective interest method. Financial liabilities are included in current liabilities unless the company has an unconditional right to defer settlement of the liability for at least 12 months after the statement of financial position date.

Interest bearing borrowings

Interest bearing borrowings are stated at amortised cost using the effective interest method. The effective interest method is a method of calculating the amortised cost of a financial liability and of allocating interest expense over the relevant period. The effective interest is the rate that exactly discounts estimated future cash payments through the expected life of the financial liability.

3.5.3 Impairment of financial assets

a Financial assets carried at amortised cost.

The company assesses at each end of the reporting period whether there is objective evidence that a financial asset or group of financial assets is impaired. A financial asset or group of financial assets is impaired and impairment losses are incurred only if there is objective evidence of impairment as a result of one or more events that have occurred after the initial recognition of the asset (a 'loss event') and that loss event (or events) has an impact on the estimated future cash flows of the financial asset or group of financial assets that can be reliably estimated. Objective evidence that a financial asset or group of assets is impaired includes observable data that comes to the attention of the group about the following events:

- Significant financial difficulty of the issuer or debtor;
- A breach of contract, such as a default or delinquency in payments;
- It becoming probable that the issuer or debtor will enter bankruptcy or other financial reorganisation;
- The disappearance of an active market for that financial asset because of financial difficulties; or observable data indicating that there is a measurable decrease in the estimated future cash flow from a group of financial assets since the initial recognition of those assets, although the decrease cannot yet be identified with the individual financial assets in the group, including:
 - Adverse changes in the payment status of issuers or debtors in the group; or
 - National or local economic conditions that correlate with defaults on the assets in the group.

The Company first assesses whether objective evidence of impairment exists individually for financial assets that are individually significant. If the company determines that no objective evidence of impairment exists for an individually assessed financial asset, whether significant or not, it includes the asset in a company of financial assets with similar credit risk characteristics and collectively assesses them for impairment. Assets that are individually assessed for impairment and for which an impairment loss is or continues to be recognised are not included in a collective assessment of impairment.

If there is objective evidence that an impairment loss has been incurred on loans and receivables or held-to-maturity investments carried at amortised cost, the amount of the loss is measured as the difference between the asset's carrying amount and the present value of estimated future cash flows (excluding future credit losses that have been incurred) discounted at the financial asset's original effective interest rate. The carrying amount of the asset is reduced through the use of an allowance account, and the amount of the loss is recognised in the income statement. If a held-to-maturity investment or a loan has a variable interest rate, the discount rate for measuring any impairment loss is the current effective interest rate determined under contract. As a practical expedient, the company may measure impairment on the basis of an instrument's fair value using an observable market price.

For the purpose of a collective evaluation of impairment, financial assets are grouped on the basis of similar credit risk characteristics (i.e., on the basis of the company's grading process that considers asset type, industry, geographical location, past-due status and other relevant factors). Those characteristics are relevant to the estimation of future cash flows of such assets by being indicative of the issuer's ability to pay all amounts due under the contractual terms of the debt instrument being evaluated.

If in a subsequent period, the amount of the impairment loss decreases and the decrease can be related objectively to an event occurring after the impairment was recognised (such as improved credit rating), the previously recognized impairment loss is reversed by adjusting the allowance account. The amount of the reversal is recognised in the income statement.

b Assets classified as available for sale

The company assesses at each date of the statement of financial position whether there is objective evidence that a financial asset or a company of financial assets is impaired. In the case of equity investments classified as available for sale, a significant or prolonged decline in the fair value of the security below its cost is an objective evidence of impairment resulting in the recognition of an impairment loss. In this respect, a decline of 20% or more is regarded as significant, and a period of 12 months or longer is considered to be prolonged. If any such quantitative evidence exists for available-for-sale financial assets, the asset is considered for impairment, taking qualitative evidence into account.

The cumulative loss (measured as the difference between the acquisition cost and the current fair value, less any impairment loss on that financial asset previously recognised in profit or loss) is removed from equity and recognised in the income statement. Impairment losses recognised in the income statement on equity instruments are not reversed through the income statement. If in a subsequent period the fair value of a debt instrument classified as available for sale increases and the increase can be objectively related to an event occurring after the impairment loss was recognised in profit or loss, the impairment loss is reversed through the statement of profit or loss.

3.5.4 Offsetting financial instruments

Financial assets and liabilities are offset and the net amount reported in the statement of financial position only when there is a legally enforceable right to offset the recognised amounts and there is an intention to settle on a net basis, or to realise the asset and settle the liability simultaneously.

3.6 Trade and other receivables

Trade receivables are amount due from customers for goods sold or services performed in the ordinary course of business. If collection of trade and other receivables is expected in one year or less (or in the normal operating cycle of the business if longer), they are classified as current assets, if not they are presented as non-current assets. Where the potential impact of discounting future cash receipts over the short credit period is not considered to be material, trade receivables are stated at their original invoiced value. These receivables are reduced by appropriate allowances for estimated irrecoverable amounts.

3.7 Cash and cash equivalents

Cash equivalents comprises of short-term, highly liquid investments that are readily convertible into known amounts of cash and which are subject to an insignificant risk of changes in value. An investment with a maturity of three months or less is normally classified as being short-term. For the purpose of presenting the statement of cash flows, cash and cash equivalents are shown net of bank overdrafts.

3.8 Leases

Leases are classified as finance leases whenever the terms of the lease transfer substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership to the lessee. All other leases are classified as operating leases.

3.8.1 As lessor

Operating leases

Rental income from operating leases is recognised on a straight-line basis over the term of the relevant lease. Any balloon payments and rent free periods are taken into account when determining the straight-line charge.

3.8.2 As lessee

Finance leases

Assets held under finance leases are recognised as assets of the company at the fair value at the inception of the lease or if lower, at the present value of the minimum lease payments.

The related liability to the lessor is included in the statement of financial position as a finance lease obligation.

Lease payments are apportioned between interest expenses and capital redemption of the liability, Interest is recognised immediately in profit or loss, unless attributable to qualifying assets, in which case they are capitalised to the cost of those assets.

Contingent rentals are recognised as expenses in the periods in which they are incurred.

Operating leases

Operating lease payments are recognised as an expense on a straight-line basis over the lease term, except if another systematic basis is more representative of the time pattern in which economic benefits will flow to the company.

Contingent rentals arising under operating leases are recognised in the period in which they are incurred.

3.9 Trade and other payables

Trade payables are obligations to pay for goods and services that have been acquired in the ordinary course of business. Accounts payable are classified as current liabilities if payment is due with one year or less. If not, they are presented as non-current liabilities.

Trade payables are stated at their original invoiced value, as the interest that would be recognised from discounting future cash payments over the short payment period is not considered to be material.

Other payables are stated at their original invoiced value, as the interest that would be recognised from discounting future cash payments over the short payment period is not considered to be material.

3.10 Borrowing costs

Borrowing costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition, construction or production of a qualifying asset are capitalised as part of the cost of that asset. Other borrowing costs are expensed in the period in which they are incurred.

Interest-bearing borrowings are stated at amortised cost using the effective interest method. The effective interest method is a method of calculating the amortised cost of a financial liability and of allocating interest expense over the relevant period. The effective interest rate is the rate that exactly discounts estimated future cash payments through the expected life of the financial liability.

3.11 Employee benefits

3.11.1 Defined contribution plan

In accordance with the provisions of the amended Pension Reform Act, 2014 the Company has instituted a Contributory Pension Scheme for its employees, where both the employees and the company contribute 8% and 10% of the employee total emoluments. The company's contribution under the scheme is charged to the profit and loss while employee contributions are funded through payroll deductions.

Obligations for contributions to the defined contribution pension plans are recognised as an employee benefit expense in profit or loss in the periods during which services are rendered by employees. Contributions to a defined contribution plan that is due more than twelve months after the end of the period in which the employees render the service are discounted to their present value.

Payments to defined contribution plans are recognised as an expense as they fall due. Any contributions outstanding at the year end are included as an accrual in the statement of financial position.

3.11.2 Defined benefit plan

A defined benefit plan is a post-employment benefit plan other than a defined contribution plan. The company's net obligation in respect of defined benefit plan is calculated separately for each plan by estimating the amount of future benefit that employees have earned in return for their services in the current and prior periods; that benefit is discounted to determine its present value. Any recognized past service costs and fair value of any plan assets are deducted. The discount rate is the yield at the reporting date on AA credit-rated bonds that have maturity dates approximating the terms of the company's obligation and that are denominated in the currency in which the benefit are expected to be paid.

The calculation is performed annually by a qualified actuary using the projected credit unit method.

The company recognizes all actuarial gains or losses arising from defined benefit plans immediately in other comprehensive income and all expenses related to defined benefit plans in personnel expenses in profit or loss.

The company recognizes gains or losses on the curtailment or settlement of a defined benefit plan when the curtailment or settlement occurs. The gain or loss on settlement or curtailment comprises any resulting change in the fair value of the plan asset, any change in the present value of defined benefit obligation, any related actuarial gains or losses and past services cost that had not previously been recognised.

3.11.3 Termination benefit

Termination benefit are recognized as an expense when the company is demonstrably committed without realistic possible withdrawal, to a formal detail plan to either terminate employment before the normal retirement date, or to provide termination benefits as a result of an offer made to encourage voluntary redundancy. Termination benefit for voluntary redundancies is recognized as expenses if the company has made an offer of voluntary redundancy and it is probable that the offer will be accepted, and the number of acceptances can be estimated reliably. If the benefits are payable more than 12 months after the reporting date, then they are discounted to their present value.

3.11.4 Short term employee benefits

These are measured on an undiscounted basis and are expensed as the related service is provided. A liability is recognized for the amount expected to be paid under short term cash bonus or profit sharing plans if the company has a present legal or constructive obligation to pay this amount as a result of past service provided by the employee, and the obligation can be estimated reliably.

3.12 Taxation

The tax expense for the period comprises current and deferred tax. Tax is recognised in the income statement, except to the extent that it relates to items recognised in other comprehensive income or directly in equity. In this case, the tax is also recognised in other comprehensive income or directly in equity, respectively.

The current income tax charge is calculated on the basis of the tax laws enacted or substantively enacted at the end of the reporting period in the countries where the company's subsidiaries and associates operate and generate taxable income. Management periodically evaluates positions taken in tax returns with respect to situations in which applicable tax regulation is subject to interpretation and establishes provisions where appropriate.

Deferred income tax is recognised, using the liability method, on temporary differences arising between the tax bases of assets and liabilities and their carrying amounts in the financial statements. However, if the deferred income tax arises from initial recognition of an asset or liability in a transaction other than a business combination that at the time of the transaction affects neither accounting nor taxable profit (loss), it is not accounted for. Deferred income tax is determined using tax rates (and laws) that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the end of the reporting period and are expected to apply when the related deferred income tax asset is realised or the deferred income tax liability is settled.

Deferred income tax assets are recognised to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profit will be available against which the temporary differences can be utilised.

Deferred income tax assets and liabilities are offset when there is a legally enforceable right to offset current tax assets against current tax liabilities, and when the deferred income taxes assets and liabilities relate to income taxes levied by the same taxation authority on either the taxable entity or different taxable entities, where there is an intention to settle the balances on a net basis.

The tax effects of carry-forwards of unused losses or unused tax credits are recognised as an asset when it is probable that future taxable profits will be available against which these losses can be utilised.

Deferred tax related to fair value re-measurement of available-for-sale investments and cash flow hedges, which are charged or credited directly in other comprehensive income, is also credited or charged directly to other comprehensive income and subsequently recognised in the income statement together with the deferred gain or loss.

3.13 Provisions

Provisions are recognized when the company has a present obligation (legal or constructive) as a result of a past event, and it is probable that the company will be required to settle the obligation, and a reliable estimate can be made of the amount of the obligation.

The amount recognized as a provision is the best estimate of the consideration required to settle the present obligation at the end of the reporting period, taking into account the risks and uncertainties surrounding the obligation.

3.14 Equity instruments

Equity instruments issued by the company are recorded at the value of proceeds received, net of costs directly attributable to the issue of the instruments. Shares are classified as equity when there is no obligation to transfer cash or other assets. Incremental costs directly attributable to the issue of equity instruments are shown in equity as a deduction from the proceeds, net of tax.

3.15 Revenue recognition

3.15.1 Sale of goods

Revenue from the sale of goods in the ordinary course of business is measured at the fair value of consideration received or receivable, net of returns, trade discounts and volume rebates. Revenue is recognized when persuasive evidence persists, usually in the form of an executed sales agreement, that the significant risks and rewards of ownership have been transferred to the customer, recovery of consideration is probable, the associated cost and possible return of goods can be estimated reliably, there is no continuing involvement with the goods, and the amount of revenue can be measured reliably. If it is probable that discount will be granted and the amount can be measured reliably, then the discount is recognized as a reduction of revenue as the sales are recognized.

3.16 Foreign currencies

Foreign currency transactions

Monetary items denominated in foreign currencies are retranslated at the exchange rates applying at the reporting date. Nonmonetary items carried at fair value that are denominated in foreign currencies are retranslated at the rates prevailing at the date when the fair value was determined.

Non-monetary items that are measured in terms of historical cost in a foreign currency are not retranslated. Exchange differences are recognized in profit or loss in the period in which they arise except for:

- Exchange differences on foreign currency borrowings which are regarded as adjustments to interest costs, where those interest costs qualify for capitalization to assets under construction.
- Exchange differences on transactions entered into to hedge foreign currency risks.
- Exchange differences on loans to or from a foreign operation for which settlement is neither planned nor likely to occur and therefore forms part of the net investment in the foreign operation, which are recognized initially in other comprehensive income and reclassified from equity to profit or loss on disposal or partial disposal of the net investment.

3.17 Segment reporting

An operating segment is a component of an entity:

- a That engages in business activities from which it may earn revenue and incur expenses (including revenue and expenses relating to transactions with other components of the same entity).
 - b Whose operating results are regularly reviewed by the entity's chief operating decision maker to make decisions about resources to be allocated to the segment, assess its performance, and
 - c For which discrete financial information is available.
- Quantitative thresholds have been set for determining operating segments for which separate information should be disclosed. Separate information should be disclosed for any operating segment:
- With revenue (including both external sales and intersegment transfers) that is 10% or more of the total revenue of all the operating segments;
 - With assets that are 10% or more of the combined assets of all the operating segments; or
 - Where its profit or loss which, in absolute terms, is 10 per cent or more of the greater, in absolute amount, of the combined reported profit of all profit making operating segments and
 - The combined reported loss of all loss-making operating segments.

An entity may combine information about operating segments that do not meet the quantitative thresholds with information about other operating segments that do not meet the quantitative thresholds to produce a reportable segment only if the operating segments have similar economic characteristics and share a majority of the aggregation criteria.

If the total external revenue reported by operating segments constitutes less than 75% of the entity's revenue, additional operating segments shall be identified as reportable segments until at least 75% of the entity's revenue is included in reportable segments.

If an operating segment is identified as a reportable segment in the current period in accordance with the quantitative thresholds, segment data for a prior period presented for comparative purposes shall be restated to reflect the newly reportable segment as a separate segment, even if that segment did not satisfy the criteria for reportability in the prior period, unless the information is not available and the cost to develop it is excessive.

The disclosure of segmental cash flows enables users to obtain a better understanding of the relationship between the cash flows of the business as a whole and those of its component parts and the availability and variability of segmental cash flows.

The company should disclose the factors used to identify its reportable segments. This should include the basis of organisation, for example by difference in products or services, geographical areas, regulatory environments or a combination of factors.

The company should disclose the types of products and services from which each reportable segment derives its revenues.

Information about other business activities and operating segments that are not reportable shall be combined and disclosed in an 'all other segments'.

The sources of the revenue included in the 'all other segments' category shall be described.

An entity shall provide an explanation of the measurements of segment profit or loss, segment assets and segment liabilities for each reportable segment.

Certain entity wide disclosures are also required for all entities, including those entities that have a single reporting segment, including information about: products and services; geographical areas; and major customers. An entity shall report the revenues from external customers for each product and service, or each group of similar products and services, unless the necessary information is not available and the cost to develop it would be excessive, in which case that fact shall be disclosed. The amounts of revenue reported shall be based on the financial information used to produce the entity's financial statements.

An entity shall report geographical information for revenue from external customers:

- i) Attributed to the entity's country of domicile and
- ii) Attributed to all foreign countries in total from which the entity derives revenues. If revenues from external customers attributed to an individual foreign country are material, those revenues shall be disclosed separately. An entity shall disclose the basis for attributing revenues from external customers to individual countries.

An entity shall report geographical information for non-current assets (other than financial instruments, deferred tax assets, post-employment benefit assets, and rights arising under insurance contracts) Located in the entity's country of domicile; and

An entity shall provide information about the extent of its reliance on its major customers. If revenue from transactions with a single external customer amount to 10 per cent or more of an entity's revenues, the entity shall disclose that fact, the total amount of revenues from such customer, and the identity of the segment or segments reporting the revenues. The entity need not disclose the identity of a major customer or the amount of revenues that each segment reports from that customer. For the purposes of this IFRS, a group of entities known to a reporting entity to be under common control shall be considered a single customer, and a government (national, state, provincial, territorial, local or foreign) and entities known to the reporting entity to be under the control of that government shall be considered a single customer.

4. Critical accounting estimates and judgement

The company makes estimate and assumption about the future that affects the reported amounts of assets and liabilities. Estimates and judgment are continually evaluated and based on historical experience and other factors, including expectation of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances. In the future, actual experience may differ from these estimates and assumption.

The effect of a change in an accounting estimate is recognized prospectively by including it in the comprehensive income in the period of the change, if the change affects that period only, or in the period of change and future period, if the change affects both the estimates and assumptions that have a significant risks of causing material adjustment to the carrying amount of asset and liabilities in the next financial statements are discussed below:

a Defined benefit obligation

The present value of defined benefit obligation depends on a number of factors that are determined on an actuarial basis using a number of assumptions. The assumptions used in determining the defined benefit obligation include the discount rate, the company determines the discount rate at the end of each year. This is the interest rate that should be used to determine the present value of estimate future cash outflows expected to be required to settle the pension obligations. In determining the appropriate discount rate, the company considers the interest rates of high- quality corporate bond that are denominated in the currency in which the benefits will be paid, and have terms to maturity approximating the terms of the defined benefit obligation.

b Impairment of available-for-sale equity financial assets

The company determines that available-for-sale equity financial assets are impaired when there has been a significant or prolonged decline in the fair value below its cost. This determination of what is significant or prolonged requires judgment. In making this judgment, the company evaluates among other factors, the normal volatility in share price, the financial health of the investee, industry and sector performance, changes in technology, and operational and financing cash flow. Impairment may be appropriate when there is evidence of deterioration in the financial health of the investee, industry and sector performance, changes in technology, and financing and operational cash flows.

The fair values of financial instruments where no active market exists or where quoted prices are not otherwise available are determined by using valuation techniques. In these cases the fair values are estimated from observable data in respect of similar financial instruments or using models. Where market observable inputs are not available, they are estimated based on appropriate assumptions. Where valuation techniques (for example, models) are used to determine fair values, they are validated and periodically reviewed by qualified personnel independent of those that sourced them.

To the extent practical, models use only observable data; however, areas such as credit risk (both own credit risk and counterparty risk), volatilities and correlations require management to make estimates. Changes in assumptions about these factors could affect the reported fair value of financial instruments.

c Impairment of property, plant and equipment and intangible assets

Management is required to make judgement concerning the cause, timing and amount of impairment. In the identification of impairment indicators, management considers the impact of changes in current competitive conditions, cost of capital, availability of funding, technological obsolescence, discontinuance of services and other circumstances that could indicate impairment exist.

d Others are:

- i Residual values of items of property, plant and equipment.
- ii Estimated useful lives of item of property, plant and equipment.
- iii Allowance for obsolete stock.
- iv Allowance for doubtful debts,

5. Risk management framework

The primary objective of the company's risk management framework is to protect their stakeholders from events that hinder the sustainable achievement of financial performance objectives, including failing to exploit opportunities. Management recognises the critical importance of having efficient and effective risk management systems in place.

The company has established a risk management function with clear terms of reference from the board of Directors, its committees and the executive management committees.

This is supplemented with a clear organizational structure with documented delegated authorities and responsibilities from the board of directors to executive management committees and senior managers. Lastly, the Internal Audit unit provides independent and objective assurance on the robustness of the risk management framework, and the appropriateness and effectiveness.

Strategic risks – This specifically focused on the economic environment, the products offered and market. The strategic risks arises from a company's ability to make appropriate decisions or implement appropriate business plans, strategies, decision making , resource allocation and its inability to adapt to changes in its business environment.

Operational risks – These are risks associated with inadequate or failed internal processes, people and systems, or from external events.

Financial Risks – Risk associated with the financial operation of the company, including underwriting for appropriate pricing of plans, provider payments, operational expenses, capital management, investments, liquidity and credit.

The board of directors approves the company's risk management policies and meets regularly to approve any commercial, regulatory and organizational requirements of such policies. These policies define the company's identification of risk and its interpretation, limit structure to ensure the appropriate quality and diversification of assets, align underwriting to the corporate goals, and specify reporting requirements to meet.

5.1 **Strategic risks**

The following capital management objectives, policies and approach to managing the risks which affect its capital position are adopted by the company.

- i To maintain the required level of financial stability thereby providing a degree of security to clients and plan members.
- ii To allocate capital efficiently and support the development of business by ensuring that returns on capital employed meet the requirements of its capital providers and of its shareholders.
- iii To retain financial flexibility by maintaining strong liquidity.
- iv To align the profile of assets and liabilities taking account of risks inherent in the business and regulatory requirements.
- v To maintain financial strength to support new business growth and to satisfy the requirements of the regulators and stakeholders.

5.2 **Operational risks**

Operational risk is the risk of direct or indirect loss arising from a wide variety of causes associated with the company's processes, personnel, technology and infrastructure, and from external factors such as provider tariffs, medical costs, premium review for adequacy, prompt premium payments and collections. Others are legal and regulatory requirements and generally accepted standards of corporate behaviour. Operational risks arise from all of the company's operations.

The company's objective is to manage operational risk so as to balance the avoidance of financial losses and damage to the company's reputation with overall cost effectiveness and to avoid control procedures that restrict initiative and creativity.

The primary responsibility for the development and implementation of controls to address operational risk is assigned to senior management within each unit. This responsibility is supported by the development of operational standards for the management of operational risk in the following areas:

- requirements for appropriate segregation of duties, including independent authorisation of transactions.
- requirements for the reconciliation and monitoring of transactions.
- compliance with regulatory and other legal requirements.
- documentation of controls and procedures.
- training and professional development.
- Ethical and business standards.

5.3 Financial risks

The company's operations expose it to a number of financial risks. A risk management programme has been established to protect the company against the potential adverse effects of these financial risks. There has been no significant change in these financial risks since the prior year and they are:

- Credit risks
- Liquidity risks
- Market risks

a Credit risks

The company invests some of its surplus funds in high quality liquid market instruments. Such investments have a maturity no greater than three months. To reduce the risk of counterparty default the company deposits the rest of its surplus funds in approved high quality banks. Concentrations of credit risk with respect to customers are limited due to the company's customer base being Large and unrelated. Customers are assessed for credit worthiness and where appropriate the company obtains security for its exposure to the risk of default. Credit limits are also imposed on customers and reviewed regularly.

Exposure to risk

The company's maximum exposure to credit risk, without taking into account any collateral held or other credit enhancements:

	2019 N'000	2018 N'000
Financial assets		
Trade and other receivables	1,169,369	906,750
Cash and cash equivalents	<u>59,121</u>	<u>121,540</u>

An analysis of trade receivables

	Carrying amount N'000	Note	Analysis of Receivables using simplified approach of IFRS 9		
			Performing N'000	Default N'000	Lost N'000
2020	1,879,042	12	1,178,736	6,691	693,615
2019	1,613,146	12	900,367	19,163	693,615

The Company allows an average debtors period of 90 days after invoice date. It is the Company's policy to assess trade receivables for recoverability on an individual basis and to test for impairment where it is considered necessary. In assessing recoverability the Company takes into account any indicators of impairment up until the reporting date. The application of this policy generally results in debts below 12 months not being provided for unless individual circumstances indicate that a debt is impaired. While full provision is made for debtors balances above 12 months.

The full value of the trade receivables were impaired based on the probability of default in accordance with the provisions of IFRS 9

b Liquidity risks

Liquidity risk is the risk that an entity will encounter difficulty in meeting obligations associated with financial instruments.

The Company employs policies and procedures to mitigate its exposure to liquidity risk. The Company complies with minimum regulatory requirements.

c Market risks

Market risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market prices. Market risk comprises three types of risk: foreign exchange rates (currency risk), market interest rates (interest rate risk) and market prices (price risk).

d Currency risk

Currency risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates.

The company's principal transactions are carried out in Naira and its financial assets are primarily denominated in the Naira and its exposure to foreign exchange risk is minimal.

6. Capital management

The Company seeks to optimise the structure and sources of capital to ensure that it consistently maximises returns to the shareholders and customers.

The Company's approach to managing capital involves managing assets, liabilities and risks in a coordinated way, assessing shortfalls between reported and required capital level on a regular basis.

Approach to capital management

In the management of its capital, the Company has certain objectives which it intends to achieve. These include:

The safeguarding of the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, so that it can continue to provide returns to shareholders and benefits to other stakeholders by pricing products commensurately with the level of risk.

Consistently with others in the industry, the Company monitors capital on the basis of the debt-to-capital ratio.

This ratio is calculated as net debt ÷ capital:

Net debt is calculated as total liabilities (as shown in the statement of financial position) less cash and cash equivalents. Capital comprise all components of equity (i.e. ordinary shares, share premium and retained earnings).

The debt-to-capital ratios at 30 September 2019 and its comparative year were as follows:

	2020	2019
	N'000	N'000
Total liabilities	1,825,852	1,681,782
Less: cash and cash equivalents	59,121	121,540
Net debt	1,766,731	1,560,242
Total equity	1,154,670	1,072,018
Debt-to-capital ratio	2	1.46

The increase in the debt-to-capital ratio during 2020 resulted primarily from the increase in overdraft that occurred as at the end of the quarter

The Company's primary source of capital is borrowed funds from financial institution repayable with interest at specified dates.

There has been no significant changes to its capital structure during from previous years.

7. Financial instruments and fair values

As explained in Note 3.5, financial assets and liabilities have been classified into categories that determine their basis of measurement and, for items measured at fair value, whether changes in fair value are recognized in the statement of income or comprehensive income. These categories are: fair value through profit or loss; loans and receivables; available for sale assets; and, for liabilities, amortized cost or fair value through profit or loss.

NEIMETH INTERNATIONAL PHARMACEUTICALS PLC

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE QUARTER ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019

7.1 The fair value of financial assets and liabilities together with the carrying amounts shown in the statement of financial position are as follows:

Note	Financial assets				Financial liabilities			
	Fair value through profit or loss	Fair value through OCI	Amotised Cost	Non-finacial	Amortised cost	Fair value through profit or loss	Non Financial 0	Fair value
	N'000	N'000	N'000	N'000	N'000	N'000	N'000	N'000
At 31 December 2019								
Assets								
Property, plant and equip.	8.9	-	-	775,485	-	-	-	775,485
Inventories	11	-	-	745,618	-	-	-	745,618
Other Assets	13	-	-	230,926	-	-	-	230,926
Trade and other receivables	12	-	-	1,169,368	-	-	-	1,169,368
Cash and cash equivalents	14.1	59,121	-	-	-	-	-	59,121
		59,121	-	1,169,368	-	-	-	2,980,518
Liabilities								
Trade and other payables	16	-	-	-	502,551	-	-	502,551
Loans and borrowings	15,17	-	-	-	1,110,030	-	-	1,110,030
Finance lease payable	23	-	-	-	17,556	-	-	17,556
Current tax payable	15.1.1	-	-	-	-	-	93,400	93,400
Defined contribution plan		-	-	-	9,271	-	-	9,271
Deferred tax liability	21	-	-	-	-	-	93,046	93,046
		-	-	-	1,639,408	-	186,446	1,825,854
At 30 September 2019								
Assets								
Property, plant and equip.		-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Inventories		-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Other Assets		-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Trade and other receivables		-	-	906,750	-	-	-	1,624,498
Cash and cash equivalents		121,540	-	-	-	-	-	121,540
		121,540	-	906,750	-	-	-	1,746,038
Liabilities								
Trade and other payables		-	-	-	465,625	-	-	465,625
Loans and borrowings		-	-	-	725,229	-	-	725,229
Finance lease payable		-	-	-	20,362	-	-	20,362
Current tax payable		-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Defined contribution plan		-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Deferred tax liability		-	-	-	-	-	-	-
		-	-	-	1,211,216	-	-	1,211,216

7.2 Fair valuation methods and assumptions

Cash and cash equivalents, trade receivables, trade payable and short term borrowings are assumed to approximate their carrying amounts due to the short-term nature of these financial instruments.

The fair value of publicly traded financial instruments is generally based on quoted market prices, with unrealised gains in a separate component of equity at the end of the reporting year.

The fair value of current financial assets and liabilities are stated at amortized cost

7.3 Fair value measurements recognised at the reporting date

Financial instruments that are measured subsequent to initial recognition at fair value, are grouped into Levels 1 to 3 based on the degree to which the fair value is observable.

Level 1: fair value measurements are those derived from quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.

Level 2: for equity securities not listed on an active market and for which observable market data exist that the company can use in order to estimate the fair value;

Level 3: fair value measurements are those derived from valuation techniques that include inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (unobservable inputs).

NEIMETH INTERNATIONAL PHARMACEUTICALS PLC

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE QUARTER ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019

8.1 Property, plant and equipment

	Land N'000	Building N'000	Machinery and equipment N'000	Furniture and fittings N'000	Motor vehicles N'000	Computer equipment N'000	Capital work in progress N'000	Assets under finance lease N'000	Total N'000
2020									
Cost									
At 1 October 2019	106,332	157,074	814,755	108,343	346,842	68,186	70,574	88,078	1,760,184
Addition in the year	-	-	-	-	-	-	43,733	-	43,733
Transfer from CWIP	(0)	0	1,935	0	-	(0)	-	-	1,935
Reclassification to leasehold	-	-	-	-	-	-	(1,935)	-	(1,935)
Disposal	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
At 31 December 2019	<u>106,332</u>	<u>157,074</u>	<u>816,690</u>	<u>108,343</u>	<u>346,842</u>	<u>68,186</u>	<u>112,372</u>	<u>88,077</u>	<u>1,803,917</u>
Accumulated Depreciation									
At 1 October 2019	-	21,188	481,116	60,536	331,096	64,961	-	43,409	1,002,306
Charge for the year	-	1,178	14,255	1,705	2,449	1,134	-	5,405	26,126
Reclassification from Leasehold	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Disposal	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
At 31 December 2019	<u>-</u>	<u>22,366</u>	<u>495,371</u>	<u>62,241</u>	<u>333,545</u>	<u>66,095</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>48,814</u>	<u>1,028,432</u>
Carrying amount:									
At 31 December 2019	<u>106,332</u>	<u>134,708</u>	<u>321,319</u>	<u>46,103</u>	<u>13,296</u>	<u>2,090</u>	<u>112,372</u>	<u>39,263</u>	<u>775,485</u>
At 30 September 2019	<u>106,332</u>	<u>135,886</u>	<u>333,639</u>	<u>47,807</u>	<u>15,746</u>	<u>3,225</u>	<u>70,574</u>	<u>44,669</u>	<u>757,878</u>
2019									
Cost									
At 1 October 2018	106,332	120,846	742,647	83,269	318,052	66,536	55,187	122,869	1,615,738
Addition in the year	-	36,228	70,566	25,074	290	1,650	16,929	-	150,737
Reclassification to CWIP	-	-	1,542	-	-	-	(1,542)	-	-
Reclassification from asset under lease	-	-	-	-	28,500	-	-	(28,500)	-
Transfer to CWIP	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Transfer from intangible assets	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Disposal	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(6,291)	(6,291)
At 30 September 2019	<u>106,332</u>	<u>157,074</u>	<u>814,755</u>	<u>108,343</u>	<u>346,842</u>	<u>68,186</u>	<u>70,574</u>	<u>88,078</u>	<u>1,760,184</u>
Accumulated Depreciation									
At 1 October 2018	-	16,770.00	421,327.00	55,394.00	307,866.00	59,077.00	-	40,927.00	901,361
Charge for the year	-	4,418.00	59,789.00	5,142.00	10,613.00	5,884.00	-	17,615.00	103,461
Reclassification to Motor Vehic	-	-	-	-	12,617.00	-	-	(12,617.00)	-
Write off of assets	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Disposal	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(2,516)	(2,516)
At 30 September 2019	<u>-</u>	<u>21,188</u>	<u>481,116</u>	<u>60,536</u>	<u>331,096</u>	<u>64,961</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>43,409</u>	<u>1,002,306</u>
Carrying amount:									
At 30 September 2019	<u>106,332</u>	<u>135,886</u>	<u>333,639</u>	<u>47,807</u>	<u>15,746</u>	<u>3,225</u>	<u>70,574</u>	<u>44,669</u>	<u>757,878</u>
At 30 September 2018	<u>106,332</u>	<u>104,076</u>	<u>321,320</u>	<u>27,875</u>	<u>10,186</u>	<u>7,459</u>	<u>55,187</u>	<u>81,942</u>	<u>714,377</u>

9. Assets under finance lease (Cont'd)

	Motor vehicles N'000	Total N'000
2019		
Cost		
At 1 October 2019	-	-
Disposal	-	-
Reclassification from leasehold	-	-
At 31 December 2019	<u>88,078</u>	<u>88,078</u>
Accumulated Depreciation		
At 1 October 2019	-	-
Charge for the year	43,409	43,409
Disposal	-	-
Reclassification from Leasehold	-	-
At 31 December 2019	<u>43,409</u>	<u>43,409</u>
Carrying amount:		
At 31 December 2019	<u>44,669</u>	<u>44,669</u>
At 30 September 2019	<u>44,669</u>	<u>44,669</u>

NEIMETH INTERNATIONAL PHARMACEUTICALS PLC

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE QUARTER ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019

	Year ended 31-Dec-19	Year ended 31-Sep-2019
10 Directors Loan	N'000	N'000
At 1 October 2019	159,270	179,834
Accrued Interest	5,433	-
Addition during the year	-	5,629
Payments	(5,540)	(26,193)
At 31 December 2019	<u>159,162</u>	<u>159,270</u>
10.1 Directors Loan represents amount received from some Non-Executive Directors, repayable as at when due. It attracts 14% interest per annum.		
11. Inventories		
Raw materials	404,038	415,074
Work-in-progress	30,963	56,998
Finished goods	248,178	231,544
Spare parts	18,768	18,896
Goods in transit	43,671	50,244
	<u>745,618</u>	<u>772,757</u>
12. Trade and other receivables		
Trade receivables	1,879,042	1,613,146
Due from related parties	-	-
	<u>1,879,042</u>	<u>1,613,146</u>
Impairments (Note 12.1)	(709,674)	(706,396)
	<u>1,169,368</u>	<u>906,750</u>
12.1 Impairments		
At 1 October 2019	706,396	697,548
Impact of IFRS 9	-	-
Additional charge during the year	3,278	8,848
At 31 December 2019	<u>709,674</u>	<u>706,396</u>
	N'000	N'000
13. Other assets		
Staff Loans	24,152	11,352
Replaceable stocks	18,167	18,167
Receivable from Insurance company (13.1)	110,034	110,034
Prepayments	42,894	30,007
Withholding tax recoverable	21,716	21,523
Other receivables	-	(278)
Advances to suppliers	13,963	4,070
	<u>230,926</u>	<u>194,875</u>
13.1 Receivable from Insurance company		
This represents the amount to be received from insurance company, as a compensation for the fire incident that gutted the company.		
14. Cash and cash equivalents		
14.1 Cash and cash equivalents as per statement of financial position		
Cash in hand	149	14
Cash in banks	58,972	121,526
Fixed deposit	-	-
	<u>59,121</u>	<u>121,540</u>
Cash and cash equivalents as per statement of cash flow		
Cash and cash equivalents		
Cash and bank balances (Note 14.1)	59,121	121,540
Bank overdrafts (Note 17)	(113,874)	(47,748)
	<u>(54,753)</u>	<u>73,792</u>

15. Borrowings		
Term loans (Note 15.1)	885,009	878,880
	<hr/> <hr/>	<hr/> <hr/>
15.1 Movement in term loans		
At 1 October 2019	719,610	645,898
Accrued Interest		40,733
Repayment during the year		(538)
Exchange loss/(gain)	6,236	33,517
	<hr/>	<hr/>
	725,846	719,610
Other loan (Note 15.2)	159,162	159,270
At 31 December 2019	885,009	878,880
	<hr/> <hr/>	<hr/> <hr/>
15.1.1 Analysed into:		
Current		
Daewoo Capital	394,800	719,610
Daewoo Interest	331,046	-
Accrued Interest on other loan	5,511	5,619
	<hr/>	<hr/>
	731,358	725,229
	<hr/> <hr/>	<hr/> <hr/>
15.1.2 Non-current :		
Directors' loan	153,651	153,651
	<hr/>	<hr/>
	153,651	153,651
	<hr/> <hr/>	<hr/> <hr/>
	885,009	878,880
	<hr/> <hr/>	<hr/> <hr/>
	N'000	N'000
15.2 Term loans		
2020		
Daewoo Securities (Europe) Limited (Note 15.1.1)	725,846	719,610
REAN Finance Company Limited	-	-
Fidelity Bank Plc	-	-
Diamond Bank (Note 15.1.1)	-	-
	<hr/>	<hr/>
	725,846	719,610
Directors' loan (Note 15.1.2)	159,162	159,270
	<hr/>	<hr/>
	885,009	878,880
	<hr/> <hr/>	<hr/> <hr/>

15.3 Term loans relate to:

15.3.1 Daewoo Securities

400 million Japanese Yen (JPY) zero coupon bond at 7.5% per annum issued by the company in 2007 financial year. The bond due by 2014 (but was recalled in January, 2018) with options to subscribe ordinary shares of the Company to Daewoo Securities (Europe) Limited. JPY 260 million had been repaid leaving outstanding JPY 140 million

The outstanding balance of JPY 257,392,354 (comprising principal of JPY 140million, interest JPY 117 million) has been translated at Central Bank of Nigeria (CBN) ruling rate as at 31 December 2019.

16. Trade and other payables		
Trade payables	60,812	100,681
Other accruals	253,911	165,672
Statutory deductions (WHT Payable)	43,892	43,537
Royalties	53,273	53,316
Dividend payable	24,095	24,095
Other payables	39,157	65,818
Discontinued gratuity (Note 16.1)	27,410	12,506
	<u>502,551</u>	<u>465,625</u>

Trade payables are stated at their original invoice value, as the interest that would be recognised from discounting future cash payments over the short credit period is not considered to be material.

- 16.1 The company discontinued provision for gratuity in 2007. The balance is due to 60 employees who are entitled to gratuity as at 2007 and is to be paid whenever they disengage from the service of the company.

17. Current borrowing		
Bank overdraft	113,874	47,748
Import finance facilities (Note 17.2)	111,149	53,311
	<u>225,023</u>	<u>101,059</u>

- 17.1 N488 million import finance facility was obtained from Fidelity Bank Plc on 13 March 2019, with interest rate of 21% p.a subject to review in line with changes in money market conditions and a tenor of 365 days.

17.2 1st October 2019	53,311	64,367
Additions in the year	150,621	463,166
Repayment during the year	(92,783)	(474,222)
At 31 December 2019	<u>111,149</u>	<u>53,311</u>

18. Define contribution plan		
At 1 October 2019	12,506	19,320
Provision for the year	15,283	54,556
Payment during the year	(18,518)	(61,370)
At 31 December 2019	<u>9,271</u>	<u>12,506</u>

19. Maturity profile of financial liabilities

	Due within			Total N'000
	Below one year N'000	one - five years N'000	five years and above N'000	
2019 (December)				
Current borrowing	225,022	-	-	225,022
Trade and other payables	502,550	-	-	502,550
Finance lease obligation	17,556	-	-	17,556
Term loans	731,357	153,651	-	885,008
	<u>1,476,485</u>	<u>153,651</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>1,630,136</u>
2019 (September)				
Current borrowing	725,229	153,651	-	878,880
Trade and other payables	465,625	-	-	465,625
Finance lease obligation	20,362	-	-	20,362
Term loans	-	-	-	-
	<u>1,211,216</u>	<u>153,651</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>1,364,867</u>

	N'000	N'000
20. Movement in current tax liability		
At 1 October 2019	93,400	61,370
Payment in the year	0	(14,065)
Charge for the year	-	46,095
At 31 December 2019	<u>93,400</u>	<u>93,400</u>

The charge for taxation has been computed in accordance with the provisions of the Companies Income Tax Act, CAP C21, LFN 2004 and the Education Tax Act, CAP E4, LFN 2004 as amended.

21. Deferred tax liability		
At 1 October 2019	93,046	54,849
Charge for the year	-	38,197
At 31 December 2019	<u>93,046</u>	<u>93,046</u>

NEIMETH INTERNATIONAL PHARMACEUTICALS PLC

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE QUARTER ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019

21.1 Deferred tax assets and liabilities

Reconciliation of deferred tax assets and liabilities

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are attributable to the following:

	Assets		Liabilities		Net	
	2020 N'000	2019 N'000	2020 N'000	2019 N'000	2020 N'000	2019 N'000
Property, plant and equipment	-	-	-	105,440	-	105,440
Exchange gain/loss	-	(9,740)	-	-	-	(9,740)
Provisions	-	(2,654)	-	-	-	(2,654)
	-	(12,394)	-	105,440	-	93,046
Tax liability carried forward	-	-	-	-	-	-
Tax liability brought forwards	-	-	-	-	-	54,849
Deferred tax (asset)/liability	-	(12,394)	-	105,440	-	(38,197)

The Company has adopted the International Accounting Standard 12 - Income taxes, deferred taxation, which is computed using the liability method.

	Quarter ended 31-Dec-19 N'000	Year ended 30-Sep-19 N'000
22. Current tax		
Minimum tax	-	37,116
Education tax	-	8,979
	-	46,095
Deferred taxation	-	38,197
As per statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income	-	84,292

The minimum tax charged is based on the assessable loss for the year ended 30 September 2019 which is in line with section 28A (3b) of Companies Income Tax Act, CAP C21, LFN 2004 as amended.

22.1 Reconciliation of effective tax rate

The tax expense for the quarter is reconciled to the profit for the year as follows:

Profit/(loss) before tax	82,652	(139,161)
Tax thereon @ 30%	-	-
Deductible items	-	-
Unrelieved Loss bfwd	-	-
Balancing charge	-	-
Capital allowance	-	-
Education tax	-	-
Minimum tax	-	-
Deferred tax effect	-	-
Tax expense for the year	-	-
Profit/(loss) after tax	82,652	(139,161)

22.2 The tax rate is reconciled to the effective tax rate as follows:

Tax rate	30	30
Deductible items	-	-
Balancing charge	-	-
Capital allowance	-	-
Education tax	2	2
Deferred tax effect	-	-
Total effective tax rate	32	32

NEIMETH INTERNATIONAL PHARMACEUTICALS PLC

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE QUARTER ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019

	Quarter ended 31-Dec-19 N'000	Year ended 31-Sep-2019 N'000
23. Finance lease obligation		
At 1 October 2018	20,362	50,474
Reclassification	-	-
Additions in the year	-	-
Repayment in the year	<u>(2,806)</u>	<u>(30,112)</u>
At 30 September 2019	<u>17,556</u>	<u>20,362</u>
23.1 Analysed into:		
Current portion	17,556	20,362
Non Current portion	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>
	<u>17,556</u>	<u>20,362</u>
24. Share capital		
24.1 Authorised:		
2,000,000,000 ordinary shares of 50k each	<u>1,000,000</u>	<u>1,000,000</u>
24.2 Issued and fully paid:		
At 1 October (1,726,506,462 ordinary shares @ 50k each)	949,579	863,254
Bonus issue transfer from share premium	-	86,325
At 31 December 2019	<u>949,579</u>	<u>949,579</u>
24.3 Share premium		
At 1 October 2019	1,020,603	1,113,889
Bonus issue transfer to ordinary share	-	(86,325)
Bonus issue cost	-	(6,961)
At 31 December 2019	<u>1,020,603</u>	<u>1,020,603</u>
25. Accumulated loss		
At 1 October 2018	(898,164)	(1,118,311)
Profit/loss for the year	82,652	220,147
Impact of adopting IFRS 9	-	-
At 30 September 2019	<u>(815,512)</u>	<u>(898,164)</u>
26. Segment information		
26.1 Operating segments		
The Company has two reportable business segments, summarised as follows:		
Pharmaceuticals product group:		
This include the marketing and sales of the Company's branded products and the products under the consumer product group.		
Animal health product group:		
This include the marketing and sales of poultry and large animal range of anthelmintics as well as production enhancing medicaments.		
	Quarter ended 31-Dec-19	Quarter ended 31-Dec-18
Pharmaceuticals	560,546	227,068
Animal health	45,929	6,883
	<u>606,475</u>	<u>227,068</u>
26.2 Geographical segment		
The Company operates into two geographic regions namely Nigeria and Ghana.		
Nigeria	606,475	227,068
Ghana	-	-
	<u>606,475</u>	<u>227,068</u>

The reported revenue for animal health segment does not constitute up to 10% of the total turnover, hence, it was not separated for direct cost allocation in order to determine the gross profit.

There is no disclosure of depreciation, amortisation and assets per business segment because the assets of the Company are not directly related to a particular business segment.

NEIMETH INTERNATIONAL PHARMACEUTICALS PLC

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE QUARTER ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019

	Quarter ended 31-Dec-19 N'000	Quarter ended 31-Dec-18 N'000
27. Cost of sales		
Inventory at 1 October 2018	415,074	343,438
Purchases	247,466.59	179,387
Inventory at 30 September 2019	<u>(404,038)</u>	<u>(415,319)</u>
Materials consumed	<u>258,502</u>	<u>107,506</u>
Factory overhead expenses		
Production salaries and wages	47,564	40,587
Power and fuel	5,437	6,455
Manufacturing variances	(50,463)	(31,098)
Factory other expenses	20,195	18,541
Depreciation: - Plant and machinery	12,821	14,000
- Building	-	-
Inventory write off	-	-
Physical inventory adjustment	-	2,500
Decrease/increase in work-in-progress	26,035	29,747
Decrease in finished goods	(16,634)	(14,686)
Others	312	-
	<u>45,266</u>	<u>66,047</u>
	<u>303,768</u>	<u>173,553</u>
28. Marketing and distribution expenses	31-Dec-19 N'000	31-Dec-18 N'000
Employee cost	40,452	29,367
Transport and travelling	18,029	19,939
Advert and promotions	21,676	20,544
Depreciation of motor vehicle	5,599	5,000
Communication and Subscription	-	-
Gift and donation	-	-
Printing and stationeries	490	21
Rent and rate	897	865
Product registration expenses	3,139	261
Training and seminar	295	-
Medical expenses	36	29
Energy cost	746	477
Repairs and maintenance	2,296	1,490
Telephone and postages	274	230
Corporate expenses	151	453
Others	1,135	841
	<u>95,214</u>	<u>79,515</u>

29. Administration expenses		
Employee costs	38,454	28,695
Impairment allowance for trade and other receivables	3,000	11,000
Bad debt written off	-	-
Corporate expenses	842	34
Transport and travelling	11,485	8,796
Legal, consultancy and professional fees	7,165	8,055
Energy cost	8,418	5,820
Rent and rate	-	100
Bank charges and commission	-	5,855
Insurance	3,739	4,722
Repairs and maintenance	783	603
Printing and stationeries	291	361
Training and seminar	1,871	1,140
Conference and meetings	9,343	5,325
Medical expenses	4,231	3,016
Telephone and postages	2,676	2,207
Communication and Subscription	1,078	751
Gift and donation	150	438
Depreciation of office and computer equipment	7,708	5,830
Audit fee	2,021	704
Clinic/laboratory testing expenses	387	-
Others	999	-
	<u>104,642</u>	<u>93,452</u>
30. Net foreign exchange loss		
Gain on currency translation	(2,379)	-
Loss on currency translation	-	-
	<u>(2,379)</u>	<u>-</u>
31. Other income		
Gains on disposal of property, plant and equipment	-	-
Provision no longer required	-	-
Other receipts	6,449	151
Commission Income	-	-
	<u>6,449</u>	<u>151</u>
32. Finance costs		
Interest Expense (Note 32.1)	15,806	7,734
Interest on debenture	8,716	5,292
Interest on lease	362	2,922
Bank Charges	4,143	3,912
	<u>29,026</u>	<u>19,860</u>
32.1 Interest Expense		
Interest on Directors Loan & IFF	-	-
Bank charges	-	-
BOI Appraisal Fee	-	-
	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>
33. Decrease/(increase) in operating assets		
Inventories	27,138	1
Trade and other receivables	(606,476)	(2,348,794)
Other assets	(33,674)	(18,841)
	<u>(613,011)</u>	<u>(2,367,633)</u>
34. Increase/(decrease) in operating liabilities		
Trade and other payables	556,856	1,976,270
Import finance facilities	-	-
	<u>556,856</u>	<u>1,976,270</u>

35. Cash flow (used in)/generated from operations		
Profit/(loss) after taxation	<u>82,652</u>	<u>202,479</u>
Adjustments to reconcile loss to net cash operating activities:		
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment (Note 8 & 9)	26,126	105,868
Finance costs (Note 31)	29,026	75,521
Impairment of trade and other receivables (Note 11.1)	3,278	7,239
Exchange loss on currency revaluation	3,857	45,500
Gain on disposal of property, plant and equipment	-	(1,746)
Write off of capital work in progress (Note 8)	-	-
Reversal of amortisation on prior year	-	-
Current income tax expenses	-	-
Interest on deposit for shares	-	-
Interest payment on deposit for shares	-	-
Decrease in deposit for shares	-	-
Deferred tax expenses	-	(38,197)
Decrease in employee benefits	15,283	54,556
Increase in operating assets (Note 32)	(613,011)	(2,367,633)
Increase in operating liabilities (Note 33)	556,856	1,976,270
Total adjustments	<u>21,416</u>	<u>(142,622)</u>
Cash flow (used in)/generated from operations	<u>104,068</u>	<u>59,857</u>

36. Basic earnings/loss per share

Earnings per share (basic) have been computed for each year on the profit/loss after tax attributable to ordinary shareholders and divided by the number of issued and fully paid up 0.50 kobo ordinary shares during the year.

Profit/loss after taxation	<u>82,652</u>	<u>(139,161)</u>
Number of shares	<u>1,899,158</u>	<u>1,899,158</u>
Earnings/loss per share (kobo)	<u>4</u>	<u>(7)</u>

37. Information regarding directors and employees

37.1 Directors' emoluments comprise:

Fees:		
- Chairman	-	-
- Other Directors	-	-
- Sitting allowance (per sitting)	-	-
Emolument of executive directors	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>

37.2 Fees and other emoluments (excluding reimbursable expenses disclosed above include amount paid to:

Chairman	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>
Highest paid director	<u>28,342</u>	<u>31,058</u>

- 38 Some of the directors of Neimeth International Pharmaceutical Plc are also the directors of Worldwide Healthcare Limited.
- 39 **Financial commitments**
The Directors are of the opinion that all known liabilities and commitments have been taken into consideration in the preparation of these financial statements. These liabilities are relevant in assessing the Company's state of affairs.
- 40 **Capital Commitments**
The Directors are of the opinion that there were no capital commitments at 31 December 2019 (2018 - Nil).
- 41 **Contingent Liabilities**
The Company is subject to various pending litigations arising in the normal course of business. The contingent liabilities in respect of pending litigations as at 31 December 2019 is nil.
- 42 **Events after reporting date**
- 43 **Comparative figures**
Certain comparative figures in these financial statements have been reclassified to ensure proper disclosure and uniformity with current year presentation.

NEIMETH INTERNATIONAL PHARMACEUTICALS PLC

FOR THE QUARTER ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019

Other National Disclosures

NEIMETH INTERNATIONAL PHARMACEUTICALS PLC

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE QUARTER ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019

	Quarter ended 31-12-19 N'000	%	Quarter ended 31-12-18 N'000	%
Turnover	606,475		227,068	
Other income	<u>6,449</u>		<u>151</u>	
	612,924		227,219	
Cost of goods and services - foreign	-		-	
Cost of goods and services - local	<u>(377,676)</u>		<u>(158,283)</u>	
Value added	<u>235,248</u>	<u>100</u>	<u>68,936</u>	<u>100</u>
Applied as follows:				
To pay employees:				
Salaries wages and other staff costs	126,470	54	163,405	237
To providers of capital:				
Finance costs	-	-	19,860	29
To pay Government:				
Company income tax	-	-	-	-
To provide for assets replacement:				
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment	26,126	11	24,832	36
Retained for future expansion:				
- Deferred taxation	-	-	-	-
- Profit/loss suffered on ordinary activities	<u>82,652</u>	<u>35</u>	<u>(139,161)</u>	<u>(202)</u>
Value added	<u>235,248</u>	<u>100</u>	<u>68,936</u>	<u>100</u>

Value added represents the additional wealth, the company has been able to create by its own and its employees' efforts. This statement shows the allocation of wealth among employees, providers of capital government and that retained for future creation of more wealth.

NEIMETH INTERNATIONAL PHARMACEUTICALS PLC

FINANCIAL SUMMARY

31 DECEMBER

	2020 N'000	2019 N'000	2018 N'000	2017 N'000	2017 N'000
Statement of financial position					
Property, plant and equipment	775,485	757,878	714,377	568,933	503,173
Intangible asset	-	-	-	24,765	-
Deposit for shares	-	-	-	-	-
Available for sale assets	-	-	-	-	-
Net current assets	625,881	560,837	390,665	400,769	1,042,729
Non current liabilities	(246,697)	(246,697)	(246,210)	(279,754)	(323,484)
Net assets	1,154,666	1,072,018	858,832	714,713	1,222,418
Equity and reserves					
Share capital	949,579	949,579	863,254	863,254	784,776
Share premium reserve	1,020,604	1,020,603	1,113,889	1,113,889	1,197,933
Other reserve	-	-	-	-	-
Bonus issue reserve	-	-	-	-	-
Fair value reserve	-	-	-	-	-
Retained earnings	(815,512)	(898,164)	(1,118,311)	(1,262,430)	(760,291)
Total equity and reserves	1,154,670	1,072,018	858,832	714,713	1,222,418

	2020 N'000	2019 N'000	2018 N'000	2017 N'000	2016 N'000
Statement of Comprehensive income					
Turnover	606,475	227,068	394,298	137,393	396,151
Profit/(loss) before tax	82,652	(139,161)	13,553	(257,890)	51,979
Taxation	-	-	-	-	-
Profit/(loss) for the Year	82,652	(139,161)	13,553	(257,890)	51,979
Other comprehensive income/(loss) for the year	-	-	-	-	-
Total comprehensive income/(loss) for the year	82,652	(139,161)	13,552	(257,890)	51,979
Per share data:					
Earnings/(loss) per share (kobo) - Basic	4	(8)	1	(15)	3
Net assets per ordinary share (kobo)	61	56	50	41	78

Profit/(loss) per share are based on the profit/(loss) after tax and the weighted average number of issued and fully paid ordinary shares at the end of each financial year

Net assets per share are based on net assets and the weighted average number of issued and fully paid ordinary shares at the end of each year